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  1  412 Dean Tighe  (UnReg) Dallara F395 FL over 2000cc   34.10 
  2   51 Dave Morrow  (Reg) Krygger Suzuki FL 751 - 1300cc   35.78 
  3   16 Keith Hammond  (Reg) Debron RH10 2A O&C Spts under 1600cc   37.22 
  4   34 Ron Hay  (Reg) Synergy Dallara FL over 2000cc   37.30 
  5   71 Zac Le Lievre  (Reg) Westfield Megabusa 2A O&C Spts under 1600cc   37.38 
  6  146 Peter Brown  (Reg) BAP Clubman 2C Supersports to 1600cc   37.86 
  7   48 Phil Heafey  (Reg) Mitsubishi EVO VI 3D Spts Sed o 3000cc   38.20 
  8   57 Kevin Lewis  (Reg) Cheetah MK8 FL 1301 - 2000cc   39.14 
  9   66 Garry Ford  (Reg) Ford Escort 3D Spts Sed o 3000cc   39.64 
 10   99 David Isaacs  (Reg) Mitsubishi EVO V Imp Prod L/M SV inc FI & 4WD   39.92 
 11   64 Peter Robinson  (Reg) PRS RH01 FL 1301 - 2000cc   40.31 
 12  777 Brett Sutherland  (UnReg) Radical SR8 Electric Vehicle   40.37 
 13  747 Dean Rigelsford  (UnReg) Mitsubishi EVO X Road Reg Non Log Book AWD   40.52 
 14  114 Matt Halpin  (Reg) Holden Torana LJ 3D Spts Sed o 3000cc   40.62 
 15  176 Jason Newling  (Reg) Subaru WRX STi Imp Prod L/M SV inc FI & 4WD   40.78 
 16  153 Nathan Abbott  (Reg) VW Beetle 3J Imp Prod 1601 - 2000cc   41.22 
 17  927 Philip Staszczyk  (Reg) Stinger IX FVee FV 1600cc   41.99 
 18  166 Craig Albertson  (Reg) Ford Falcon XR6 Imp Prod L/M SV inc FI & 4WD   42.19 
 19  441 John Gilbert  (Reg) Holden Commodore 3J Imp Prod over 3000cc   42.28 
 20  718 Tony Lawrence  (Reg) Ford Escort 3D Spts Sed o 3000cc   42.30 
 21  186 Joshua Leask  (UnReg) Toyota 86 NR/NLB Tp 3 o 2 ltr   42.42 
 22  313 Matthew Higgins  (UnReg) Tesla Roadster Electric Vehicle   42.43 
 23   55 Darval Thomas  (Reg) JWS Pens HC2 FL 1301 - 2000cc   42.47 
 24   13 Andrew Robertson  (Reg) Nissan 200SX 3D Spts Sed o 3000cc   42.50 
 25   45 Alan Barlow  (Reg) Austin Healey Sprit 2A O&C Spts over 1600cc   42.71 
 26   86 Denis Russell  (Reg) Kelly Suzuki FL to 750cc   42.75 
 27  111 Tom Clemens  (UnReg) VW Beetle Road Reg Non Log Book u 2500cc   43.03 
 28  300 Geoff Brisby  (Reg) HSV Clubsport Road Reg Non Log Book o 2500cc   43.08 
 29    3 Stephen Butcher  (Reg) Stinger FV 005 FV 1200cc   43.11 
 30   83 Steve Brydie  (Reg) Datsun 1200 3J Imp Prod 1601 - 2000cc   43.16 
 31   77 John Ribeiro  (Reg) Toyota 86 GT Road Reg Non Log Book u 2500cc   43.53 
 32  100 Kevin Leggett  (Reg) Lotus Exige 2B M/Spts over 1600cc   43.54 
 33   82 Stephen Jones  (UnReg) MG Midget 2B M/Spts under 1600cc   44.04 
 34   10 Steven Woods  (Reg) Renault Clio RS200 Road Reg Non Log Book u 2500cc   44.07 
 35  884 Adam Ford  (UnReg) Toyota Celica GT4 Imp Prod L/M SV inc FI & 4WD   44.08 
 36   25 Glenn Torrens  (Reg) VW Beetle 3J Imp Prod 1601 - 2000cc   44.12 
 37   44 Neil De Pau  (Reg) MNR Vortx Clubman   2A O&C Spts under 1600cc   44.16 
 38  974 Mathew Cameron  (Reg) Skoda Fabia RS Road Reg Non Log Book u 2500cc   44.22 
 39    8 Paul Carroll  (Reg) Lotus Elise S Road Reg Non Log Book u 2500cc   44.53 
 40  370 Shane Hafner  (Reg) Holden Torana 3D Spts Sed o 3000cc   44.67 
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 41  132 Daniel Hollier  (Reg) Subaru WRX Road Reg Non Log Book AWD   45.06 
 42   12 Sam Hollier  (Reg) Ford Falcon EB Imp Prod L/M ex FI and 4WD o 3000cc  45.14 
 43  445 Shayne Morrow  (UnReg) Australian Special FL 1301 - 2000cc   45.36 
 44   22 Jim Norris  (Reg) Datsun 280Z Turbo 2B M/Spts over 1600cc   45.74 
 45  712 Phil Limbert  (UnReg) Ford Perana V8 3D Spts Sed o 3000cc   45.80 
 46  857 Brian Ford  (UnReg) Castrol Celica GT4 Imp Prod L/M SV inc FI & 4WD   45.97 
 46  351 Brett Manderson  (Reg) Ford Falcon EL Road Reg Non Log Book o 2500cc   45.97 
 48   95 David Wrightson  (Reg) BMC Mini Cooper 3D Spts Sed to 1600cc   46.00 
 49   11 Bob Wootton  (Reg) Lotus 7 S4 Grp Sc Prod Sports 1970-77   46.26 
 50  717 James Kelly  (Reg) Suzuki Ignis Sport Road Reg Non Log Book u 2500cc   46.31 
 51  216 Sam Beeby  (Reg) VW Polo Gti Road Reg Non Log Book o 2500cc   46.61 
 52    7 Aaron Lewis  (UnReg) Jaguar E Type 2B M/Spts over 1600cc   46.64 
 53    4 Scott Harrison  (Reg) ford Escort 3D Spts Sed o 3000cc   46.67 
 54  157 Ben Hall  (Reg) Nissan Skyline R33 Imp Prod L/M SV inc FI & 4WD   46.80 
 55   54 Wayne Simeon  (Reg) Ford Falcon Road Reg Non Log Book o 2500cc   46.86 
 56  668 David Oliver  (Reg) Nissan Pulsar Road Reg Non Log Book u 2500cc   47.14 
 56  219 Michael Whiteman  (UnReg) Holden CV8 Road Reg Non Log Book o 2500cc   47.14 
 58  873 Colin Bray  (UnReg) Ford Falcon XR6 3J Imp Prod over 3000cc   47.25 
 59   40 Michael Wallin  (Reg) Toyota Celica RA40 Road Reg Non Log Book u 2500cc   47.33 
 60   35 Michael Miller  (Reg) Opel Astra OPC Road Reg Non Log Book o 2500cc   47.63 
 61  401 Andrew Wallin  (Reg) Toyota Celica RA40 Road Reg Non Log Book u 2500cc   48.10 
 62  144 Teruo Delacroix  (Reg) Matsuda Roadster 2F Prod Spts over 1600cc   48.25 
 63  180 Russell West  (Reg) Datsun 180B 3J Imp Prod 1601 - 2000cc   48.47 
 64  170 Ron Gallagher  (Reg) Toyota MR2 2F Prod Spts over 1600cc   48.64 
 65  937 Dave Watkins  (Reg) US Legend 1937 Chev    US Legends   49.31 
 66   28 Marcus Rummler  (UnReg) Nissan Pulsar SSS Road Reg Non Log Book o 2500cc   49.32 
 67   17 Joanne Bell  (Reg) Morris Mini 3D Spts Sed to 1600cc   50.40 
 68  709 Mitchell Leask  (UnReg) A H Sprite Road Reg Non Log Book u 2500cc   50.50 
 69  707 Barrie Coady  (Reg) Toyota MR2 2F Prod Spts over 1600cc   51.95 
 70  112 Glenn Lynch  (UnReg) Camaro Road Reg Non Log Book o 2500cc   53.41 
 71   41 Bill Pearson  (UnReg) Honda Civic Muscle 3D Spts Sed 2001 - 3000cc   53.82 
 72  990 Brett Thomas  (UnReg) Ford Falcon XY S/C Road Reg Non Log Book o 2500cc   55.81 
 73  510 Liam O'Brien  (Reg) HSV GTS Road Reg Non Log Book o 2500cc  999.00 
 73   27 Tim Blake  (Reg) Subaru WRX Imp Prod L/M SV inc FI & 4WD  999.00 
 
 



CarNo Competitor (State Registered) Vehicle    Fastest Cl O/R 
          Time    

 
Page 4     Event: Daydawn Electrical - State Championship Hillclimb Rnd 7 - Ringwood – 4 Aug 2013 
MG Car Club Newcastle Incorporated  - ABN 96 210 450 708 – NSW Incorporated Association Number Y0354245 
 
 

Class: Formula Vee 1200cc Sponsor: Stopmaster Brakes - Gateshead 
Record: 43.01 Holder: K Charlton Blitz Oct 2004 
   3  Stephen Butcher                (ARDC)            Stinger FV 005  1.2 ltr    43.11  1  29 
 26.66  23.93  24.25  23.47                                            
 46.81   43.32   44.59   43.11                                                   
Theoretically  23.47 +  19.39          =  42.86 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Formula Vee 1600cc Sponsor: Stopmaster Brakes - Gateshead 
Record: 41.51 Holder: Stephen Butcher Stinger IX FVee Oct 2013 
 927 Philip Staszczyk               (MGCCN)            Stinger IX FVee  1.6 ltr    41.99  1  17 
 27.09  22.96  22.78  22.77                                            
 46.93   42.21   42.24   41.99                                                   
Theoretically  22.77 +  19.22          =  41.99 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Formula Libre to 750cc Sponsor: Maitland Auto Parts 
Record: 36.73 Holder: Steve Moxon Axtel Suzuki Oct 2010 
  86 Denis Russell                  (MGCCN)            Kelly Suzuki  0.75 ltr m/c    42.75  1  26 
 29.67  22.56  23.97  24.17                                            
 49.76   42.75   44.60   46.08                                                   
Theoretically  22.56 +  20.09          =  42.65 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Formula Libre 751 - 1300cc Sponsor: Maitland Auto Parts 
Record: 33.99 Holder: Malcolm Oastler Dallara F394 Oct 2013 
  51 Dave Morrow                  (HSRCA)            Krygger Suzuki  1.3 ltr m/c    35.78  1   2 
 26.38  19.70  19.28  19.41                                            
 43.11   36.45   35.78   35.95                                                   
Theoretically  19.28 +  16.50          =  35.78 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Formula Libre 1301 - 2000cc Sponsor: Maitland Auto Parts 
Record: 32.90 Holder: Brett Hayward Hayward 014 Oct 2014 
  57 Kevin Lewis                  (MGCCN)            Cheetah MK8  1.6 ltr    39.14  1   8 
 24.10  23.68  22.11  21.77                                            
 41.64   41.22   39.14   39.89                                                   
Theoretically  21.77 +  17.03          =  38.80 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  64 Peter Robinson                 (MGCCN)            PRS RH01  1.6 ltr     40.31  2  11 
 22.48  21.89  21.75  22.38                                            
 41.19   40.67   40.31   41.20                                                   
Theoretically  21.75 +  18.56          =  40.31 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  55 Darval Thomas                  (MGCCN)            JWS Pens HC2  1.6 ltr    42.47  3  23 
 23.22  22.48  24.18  24.50                                            
 43.53   42.47   42.50   43.75                                                   
Theoretically  22.48 +  18.32          =  40.80 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 445 Shayne Morrow                  (MGCCN)            Australian Special  1.6 ltr    45.36  4  43 
 28.12  25.23  25.86                                                   
 49.08   45.36   46.47                                                           
Theoretically  25.23 +  20.13          =  45.36 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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Class: Formula Libre over 2000cc Sponsor: Maitland Auto Parts 
Record: 33.52 Holder: Doug Barry Lola T8750-F3000 Oct 2013 
 412 Dean Tighe                  (MGCCQ)            Dallara F395  4.0 ltr Judd V8    34.10  1   1 
 20.41  19.09  18.62  19.12                                            
 35.84   34.25   34.11   34.10                                                   
Theoretically  18.62 +  14.98          =  33.60 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  34 Ron Hay                  (HSRCA)             Synergy Dallara  2.4 ltr m/c V8   37.30  2   4 
 31.07  21.53  20.58  20.90                                            
 48.13   38.08   37.30   38.06                                                   
Theoretically  20.58 +  16.55          =  37.13 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: 2A Open and Closed Sports Car under 1600cc Sponsor: Brent & Warburton Engineering - Tomago 
New Record: 37.22    Holder: Keith Hammond Debron RH10                    
Old Record: 37.62    Holder: Keith Hammond Debron RH10 Oct 2014 
  16 Keith Hammond                  (MGCCN)            Debron RH10  1.3 ltr m/c    37.22  1   3 
 20.60  20.80  20.28  19.79                                            
 37.57   38.47   37.46   37.22                                                   
Theoretically  19.79 +  16.97          =  36.76 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  71 Zac Le Lievre                  (SDMA)            Westfield Megabusa  1.5 ltr    37.38  2   5 
 22.37  21.15  20.72  20.47                                            
 39.46   38.17   37.97   37.38                                                   
Theoretically  20.47 +  16.91          =  37.38 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  44 Neil De Pau                  (WSCC)            MNR Vortx Clubman  1.6 ltr    44.16  3  37 
 26.47  25.78  25.52  24.16                                            
 47.44   46.44   45.88   44.16                                                   
Theoretically  24.16 +  20.00          =  44.16 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: 2A Open and Closed Sports Car over 1600cc Sponsor: Steve Koulis Smash Repairs - Lambton 
Record: 37.11 Holder: A Marshall Vulcha Oct 2001 
  45 Alan Barlow                  (Sprite CC)            Austin Healey Sprite  1.4 ltr turbo   42.71  1  25 
 23.92  23.26  29.07                                                   
 44.14   42.71   49.19                                                           
Theoretically  23.26 +  19.45          =  42.71 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: 2B Marque Sports under 1600cc Sponsor: Wickham Spares 
Record: 40.04 Holder: Warwick McBean PRB Clubman Oct 2002 
  82 Stephen Jones                  (MG HR)            MG Midget  1.4 ltr     44.04  1  33 
 25.69  23.90  24.49  23.77                                            
 46.54   44.04   44.34   44.14                                                   
Theoretically  23.77 +  19.85          =  43.62 
-------------------------------------------------- 
Class: 2B Marque Sports over 1600cc Sponsor: Wickham Spares 
Record: 40.48 Holder: James Pearson Mazda RX7 Oct 2014 
 100 Kevin Leggett                  (HSV)            Lotus Exige  1.8 ltr     43.54  1  32 
 25.30  24.01  24.20  24.17                                            
 44.72   43.61   43.75   43.54                                                   
Theoretically  24.01 +  19.37          =  43.38 
-------------------------------------------------- 



CarNo Competitor (State Registered) Vehicle    Fastest Cl O/R 
          Time    

 
Page 6     Event: Daydawn Electrical - State Championship Hillclimb Rnd 7 - Ringwood – 4 Aug 2013 
MG Car Club Newcastle Incorporated  - ABN 96 210 450 708 – NSW Incorporated Association Number Y0354245 
 
 

  22 Jim Norris                  (MGCCN)            Datsun 280Z Turbo  2.8 ltr turbo   45.74  2  44 
 28.38  25.52  26.00  26.32                                            
 48.94   45.74   46.50   46.42                                                   
Theoretically  25.52 +  20.10          =  45.62 
-------------------------------------------------- 
   7  Aaron Lewis                  (HSRCA)            Jaguar E Type  4.2 ltr    46.64  3  52 
 25.59  25.43                                                          
 46.64   46.83                                                                   
Theoretically  25.43 +  21.05          =  46.48 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: 2C Supersports to 1600cc Sponsor: AlllightSykes - Cardiff 
New Record: 37.86 
 146 Peter Brown                  (WSCC)            BAP Clubman  1.3 ltr    37.86  1   6 
 23.28  21.41  20.83  20.92                                            
 41.05   38.53   37.86   38.07                                                   
Theoretically  20.83 +  17.03          =  37.86 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: 2F Production Sports over 1600cc Sponsor: Thomas Jag and Mechanical - Islington 
Record: 47.15 Holder: Darval Thomas MGF Oct 2010 
 144 Teruo Delacroix                (MGCCQ)            Matsuda Roadster  1.9 ltr    48.25  1  62 
 27.13  26.76                                                          
 48.96   48.25                                                                   
Theoretically  26.76 +  21.49          =  48.25 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 170 Ron Gallagher                  (BLCC)            Toyota MR2  2.0 ltr    48.64  2  64 
 28.60  27.53  27.41  27.25                                            
 51.58   49.52   50.05   48.64                                                   
Theoretically  27.25 +  21.39          =  48.64 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 707 Barrie Coady                  (BLCC)            Toyota MR2  2.0 ltr    51.95  3  69 
 29.52  29.92  29.96  30.05                                            
 51.95   53.01   52.57   53.23                                                   
Theoretically  29.52 +  22.43          =  51.95 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: 3J Improved Production Cars 1601 - 2000cc   Sponsor: FJ Muffler Centre - Cardiff 
Record: 39.72 Holder: Heath Campbell VW Oct 2009 
 153 Nathan Abbott                  (WAC)            VW Beetle  2.0 ltr     41.22  1  16 
 23.55  24.17  21.86  22.11                                            
 42.89   49.75   41.22   42.44                                                   
Theoretically  21.86 +  19.34          =  41.20 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  83 Steve Brydie                  (MGCCN)            Datsun 1200  2.0 ltr    43.16  2  30 
 24.13  23.48  23.22  23.06                                            
 44.34   43.26   43.16   44.18                                                   
Theoretically  23.06 +  19.78          =  42.84 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  25 Glenn Torrens                  (WASCC)            VW Beetle  2.0 ltr     44.12  3  36 
 24.00  31.08  28.92  26.27                                            
 44.12   56.53   50.69   46.22                                                   
Theoretically  24.00 +  19.95          =  43.95 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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 180 Russell West                  (MGCCN)            Datsun 180B  1.8 ltr    48.47  4  63 
 27.97  27.18  27.09  27.05                                            
 50.91   48.90   48.71   48.47                                                   
Theoretically  27.05 +  21.42          =  48.47 
-------------------------------------------------- 
Class: 3J Improved Production over 3000cc Sponsor: Newcastle Gearbox and Diff - Broadmeadow 
Record: 41.53 Holder: Dennis Roohan Torana A9X Hatch Oct 2002 
 441 John Gilbert                  (MGCCQ)            Holden Commodore  5.2 ltr    42.28  1  19 
 23.72  23.26 .                                                   
 43.69   42.28  999.99                                                           
Theoretically  23.26 +  19.02          =  42.28 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 873 Colin Bray                  (MGCCN)            Ford Falcon XR6  4.0 ltr    47.25  2  58 
 26.13  26.13  26.32  26.59                                            
 47.25   47.31   47.36   47.50                                                   
Theoretically  26.13 +  20.91          =  47.04 
-------------------------------------------------- 
Class: Imp Prod Late Model SV inc FI and 4WD Sponsor: Pirtek Newcastle - Cardiff 
Record: 37.86 Holder: Steve Inwood Nissan GTR Oct 2009 
  99 David Isaacs                  (ARDC)            Mitsubishi EVO V  2.0 ltr turbo   39.92  1  10 
 23.06  22.28  21.69  22.31                                            
 41.46   40.60   39.92   41.26                                                   
Theoretically  21.69 +  18.23          =  39.92 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 176 Jason Newling                  (TSCC)            Subaru WRX STi  2.0 ltr turbo   40.78  2  15 
 22.63  22.83  23.17  22.16                                            
 41.57   42.11   42.55   40.78                                                   
Theoretically  22.16 +  18.62          =  40.78 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 166 Craig Albertson                (TSCC)            Ford Falcon XR6  4.0 ltr turbo   42.19  3  18 
 23.95  23.17  23.13  23.44                                            
 43.20   42.34   42.19   42.19                                                   
Theoretically  23.13 +  18.75          =  41.88 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 884 Adam Ford                  (MGCCN)            Toyota Celica GT4  2.0 ltr turbo   44.08  4  35 
 26.33  24.92  24.84  23.92                                            
 46.64   44.94   45.16   44.08                                                   
Theoretically  23.92 +  20.02          =  43.94 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 857 Brian Ford                  (MGCCN)            Castrol Celica GT4  2.0 ltr turbo   45.97  5  46 
 25.65  25.73  25.94  25.51                                            
 46.83   46.63   46.98   45.97                                                   
Theoretically  25.51 +  20.46          =  45.97 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 157 Ben Hall                  (MGCCN)             Nissan Skyline R33  2.5 ltr turbo   46.80  6  54 
 26.66   0.00  25.61                                                   
 48.22    0.00   46.80                                                           
Theoretically  25.61 +  21.19          =  46.80 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  27 Tim Blake                  (MGCCN)            Subaru WRX  2.0 ltr turbo   999.00  7  73 
  0.00   0.00                                                          
  0.00    0.00                                                                   
Theoretically  99.00 +  99.00          = 198.00 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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Class: 3D Sports Sedans to 1600cc Sponsor: Premier Exhaust - Sandgate 
New Record: 46.00 
  95 David Wrightson                (BLCC)            BMC Mini Cooper  1.6 ltr    46.00  1  48 
 26.96  25.06  25.47  25.52                                            
 47.55   46.10   46.00   46.11                                                   
Theoretically  25.06 +  20.53          =  45.59 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  17 Joanne Bell                  (WSCC)            Morris Mini  1.6 ltr     50.40  2  67 
 30.34  30.23  28.01  28.41                                            
 53.87   52.66   50.40   51.50                                                   
Theoretically  28.01 +  22.39          =  50.40 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: 3D Sports Sedans 2001 - 3000cc Sponsor: State Wide Bearings - Beresfield 
Record: 43.81 Holder: M Ormerod Mazda RX7 Oct 2002 
  41 Bill Pearson                  (CNCSCC)            Honda Civic Muscle Car  3.0 ltr V6   53.82  1  71 
 29.83  31.10                                                          
 53.82   55.22                                                                   
Theoretically  29.83 +  23.99          =  53.82 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: 3D Sports Sedans over 3000cc Sponsor: G-Force Performance Centre - Gateshead 
Record: 37.84 Holder: W Burden Gemini Oct 2004 
  48 Phil Heafey                  (ARDC)            Mitsubishi EVO VI  2.0 ltr turbo   38.20  1   7 
 21.81  21.97  20.75  20.59                                            
 40.41   40.63   38.20   38.30                                                   
Theoretically  20.59 +  17.45          =  38.04 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  66 Garry Ford                  (GSCC)            Ford Escort  5.0 ltr v8    39.64  2   9 
 22.46  21.59  22.03  21.84                                            
 40.64   39.64   39.76   39.84                                                   
Theoretically  21.59 +  17.73          =  39.32 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 114 Matt Halpin                  (TSCC)            Holden Torana LJ  3.8 ltr    40.62  3  14 
 22.77  22.05  22.23  22.42                                            
 41.11   40.62   40.73   41.01                                                   
Theoretically  22.05 +  18.34          =  40.39 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 718 Tony Lawrence                  (MGCCN)            Ford Escort  2.0 ltr turbo    42.30  4  20 
 23.84  23.39  22.85  22.95                                            
 44.06   43.06   42.32   42.30                                                   
Theoretically  22.85 +  19.35          =  42.20 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  13 Andrew Robertson               (SDMA)            Nissan 200SX  2.0 ltr turbo    42.50  5  24 
 23.49  23.81  22.98  23.39                                            
 43.25   43.59   42.50   42.91                                                   
Theoretically  22.98 +  19.52          =  42.50 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 370 Shane Hafner                  (LDCC)            Holden Torana  3.4 ltr    44.67  6  40 
 24.25  -1000  28.79                                                   
 44.67  999.99   50.76                                                           
Theoretically  24.25 +  20.42          =  44.67 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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 712 Phil Limbert                  (MGCCN)            Ford Perana V8  5.0 ltr    45.80  7  45 
 24.87  25.27  25.32  25.44                                            
 45.80   46.18   46.30   46.05                                                   
Theoretically  24.87 +  20.61          =  45.48 
-------------------------------------------------- 
   4  Scott Harrison                 (MGCCN)            ford Escort  2.0 ltr turbo    46.67  8  53 
 27.72  25.71  24.92  25.62                                            
 68.10   47.69   46.67   49.70                                                   
Theoretically  24.92 +  21.75          =  46.67 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Group Sc Production Sports Cars 1970-1977 Sponsor: Farmers Bumpers Plus - Cardiff 
Record: 44.05 Holder: Bob Wootton Lotus 7 Oct 2008 
  11 Bob Wootton                  (SMDA)             Lotus 7 S4  1.6 ltr    46.26  1  49 
 25.01  26.08  25.90  27.07                                            
 46.26   47.63   46.30   47.97                                                   
Theoretically  25.01 +  20.40          =  45.41 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Imp Prod Late Model ex FI and 4WD over 3000cc Sponsor: David Brown Automotive - Bennetts Green 
New Record: 45.14 
  12 Sam Hollier                  (CACA)            Ford Falcon EB  5.0 ltr    45.14  1  42 
 24.72  24.44  24.48  24.33                                            
 45.56   45.14   45.33   45.30                                                   
Theoretically  24.33 +  20.70          =  45.03 
-------------------------------------------------- 
Class: Road Reg Non Log Booked under 2500cc Sponsor: A.S.A.P. Direct - Cameron Park 
New Record: 43.03    Holder: Tom Clemens VW Beetle                      
Old Record: 43.68    Holder: David Hinnit Honda Integra Sep 2012 
 111 Tom Clemens                  (MGCCN)            VW Beetle  2.0 ltr     43.03  1  27 
 24.91  23.98  24.23  23.38                                            
 45.42   43.54   44.73   43.03                                                   
Theoretically  23.38 +  19.56          =  42.94 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  77 John Ribeiro                  (Club Lotus)            Toyota 86 GT  2.0 ltr    43.53  2  31 
 25.68  23.98  24.58  24.12                                            
 45.84   43.81   44.31   43.53                                                   
Theoretically  23.98 +  19.41          =  43.39 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  10 Steven Woods                  (MGCCN)            Renault Clio RS200  2.0 ltr    44.07  3  34 
 23.93  24.64  24.39  24.14                                            
 44.07   44.80   44.63   44.43                                                   
Theoretically  23.93 +  20.14          =  44.07 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 974 Mathew Cameron                 (SSCC)            Skoda Fabia RS  1.4 ltr turbo   44.22  4  38 
 25.72  24.91  24.34  23.78                                            
 46.08   45.63   44.75   44.22                                                   
Theoretically  23.78 +  20.36          =  44.14 
-------------------------------------------------- 
   8  Paul Carroll                  (MGCCN)            Lotus Elise S  1.8 ltr    44.53  5  39 
 25.01  23.98  25.08  24.34                                            
 45.56   44.53   45.54   44.92                                                   
Theoretically  23.98 +  20.46          =  44.44 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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 717 James Kelly                  (WSCC)            Suzuki Ignis Sport  1.5 ltr    46.31  6  50 
 25.95  25.91  25.17  25.14                                            
 47.37   47.31   46.31   46.42                                                   
Theoretically  25.14 +  21.14          =  46.28 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 668 David Oliver                  (CACA)            Nissan Pulsar  1.8 ltr    47.14  7  56 
 25.80  25.75  25.89  25.84                                            
 47.49   47.14   47.61   47.56                                                   
Theoretically  25.75 +  21.39          =  47.14 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  40 Michael Wallin                 (MGCCN)            Toyota Celica RA40  2.0 ltr    47.33  8  59 
 26.22  26.40  26.16  25.60                                            
 49.41   52.45   48.42   47.33                                                   
Theoretically  25.60 +  21.73          =  47.33 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 401 Andrew Wallin                  (MGCCN)            Toyota Celica RA40  2.0 ltr    48.10  9  61 
 26.44  26.15  26.15  25.81                                            
 48.44   48.10   48.18  999.99                                                   
Theoretically  26.15 +  21.95          =  48.10 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 709 Mitchell Leask                 (86DC)            A H Sprite  1.3 ltr     50.50 10  68 
 27.72  26.84  28.10  28.06                                            
 51.09   50.50   51.67   51.54                                                   
Theoretically  26.84 +  23.37          =  50.21 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Road Reg Non Log Booked over 2500cc Sponsor: Commodore Shop - Cardiff 
Record: 41.45 Holder: Matt Lumb Lotus Elise Oct 2014 
 300 Geoff Brisby                  (ARDC)            HSV Clubsport  5.7 ltr    43.08  1  28 
 25.46  23.82  25.00  25.26                                            
 44.75   43.08   44.07   44.59                                                   
Theoretically  23.82 +  19.07          =  42.89 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 351 Brett Manderson                (ARDC)            Ford Falcon EL  4.0 ltr turbo    45.97  2  46 
 26.82  26.91  25.89  25.49                                            
 48.80   47.86   46.98   45.97                                                   
Theoretically  25.49 +  20.48          =  45.97 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 216 Sam Beeby                  (MGCCN)            VW Polo Gti  1.8 ltr turbo    46.61  3  51 
 26.61  26.58  25.77  25.69                                            
 47.94   48.13   46.85   46.61                                                   
Theoretically  25.69 +  20.92          =  46.61 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  54 Wayne Simeon                  (MGCCQ)            Ford Falcon  4.0 ltr turbo    46.86  4  55 
 33.00  28.74  28.61  25.76                                            
 57.04   50.41   50.47   46.86                                                   
Theoretically  25.76 +  21.10          =  46.86 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 219 Michael Whiteman               (MGCCN)            Holden CV8  5.7 ltr     47.14  5  56 
 27.74  26.14  26.10  26.01                                            
 49.16   47.14   47.36   47.26                                                   
Theoretically  26.01 +  21.00          =  47.01 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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  35 Michael Miller                 (MGCCN)            Opel Astra OPC  2.0 ltr turbo   47.63  6  60 
 26.75   0.00                                                          
 47.63    0.00                                                                   
Theoretically  26.75 +  20.88          =  47.63 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  28 Marcus Rummler                 (ARDC)            Nissan Pulsar SSS  1.6 ltr turbo   49.32  7  66 
 28.95  28.43  27.21  27.10                                            
 51.06   50.66   49.71   49.32                                                   
Theoretically  27.10 +  22.11          =  49.21 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 112 Glenn Lynch                  (ARDC)            Camaro  8.2 ltr     53.41  8  70 
 32.73  30.61  30.74  30.47                                            
 56.67   53.73   53.97   53.41                                                   
Theoretically  30.47 +  22.94          =  53.41 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 990 Brett Thomas                  (MGCCN)            Ford Falcon XY S/C  5.8 ltr s/c   55.81  9  72 
 29.52  31.56  31.10  34.01                                            
 58.41   55.81   56.36   63.98                                                   
Theoretically  29.52 +  24.25          =  53.77 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 510 Liam O'Brien                  (TSCC)            HSV GTS  6.2 ltr s/c   999.00 10  73 
  0.00   0.00                                                          
  0.00    0.00                                                                   
Theoretically  99.00 +  99.00          = 198.00 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Road Reg Non Log Booked All Wheel Drive Sponsor: Alan E Clode - Mayfield 
Record: 39.17 Holder: Beau Fernance Mitsubishi EVO Coupe Sep 2012 
 747 Dean Rigelsford                (RandTDC)            Mitsubishi EVO X  2.0 ltr turbo   40.52  1  13 
 23.28  22.15  22.00  22.48                                            
 42.28   40.76   40.52   41.14                                                   
Theoretically  22.00 +  18.52          =  40.52 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 132 Daniel Hollier                 (CACA)            Subaru WRX  2.0 ltr turbo    45.06  2  41 
 25.53  24.76  25.38  24.73                                            
 46.14   45.87   46.33   45.06                                                   
Theoretically  24.73 +  20.33          =  45.06 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: US Legends Sponsor: Alan E Clode - Mayfield 
New Record: 49.31    Holder: Dave Watkins US Legend 1937 Chevy           
Old Record: 50.40    Holder: Dave Watkins US Legend 1937 Chevy Oct 2014 
 937 Dave Watkins                  (ARDC)            US Legend 1937 Chevy  1.2 ltr m/c   49.31  1  65 
 27.78  28.14                                                          
 49.31   50.13                                                                   
Theoretically  27.78 +  21.53          =  49.31 
-------------------------------------------------- 
Class: Not State Reg/NLB Type 3 Over 2 ltr  Sponsor: 
New Record: 42.42 
 186 Joshua Leask                  (86DC)            Toyota 86  2.0 ltr turbo    42.42  1  21 
 24.48  23.43  23.00  23.26                                            
 44.16   42.93   42.42   42.75                                                   
Theoretically  23.00 +  19.42          =  42.42 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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Class: Electric Vehicle Sponsor: Baker and Farrow Engineering - Sandgate 
New Record: 40.37 
 777 Brett Sutherland               (ARDC)            Radical SR8  Electric    40.37  1  12 
 25.49  22.86  23.00  22.40                                            
 43.80   41.38   41.08   40.37                                                   
Theoretically  22.40 +  17.97          =  40.37 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 313 Matthew Higgins                (MGCCN)            Tesla Roadster  Electric    42.43  2  22 
 23.69  23.28  23.86  22.72                                            
 43.86   43.22   43.50   42.43                                                   
Theoretically  22.72 +  19.64          =  42.36 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Times shown as 999.00 indicate a Did Not Start. 
Times shown as 999.99 indicate a Did Not Finish. 
 
 
Trophy Winners 
Formula Vee 1200cc   Competitor   Stephen Butcher      3   Stinger FV 005    43.11 
Formula Vee 1600cc   Competitor   Philip Staszczyk    927   Stinger IX FVee    41.99  
Formula Libre to 750cc   Competitor   Denis Russell     86   Kelly Suzuki    42.75  
Formula Libre 751 - 1300cc   2nd O/R - Competitor   Dave Morrow     51   Krygger Suzuki    35.78  
Formula Libre 1301 - 2000cc   1st in Class   Kevin Lewis     57   Cheetah MK8    39.14  
Formula Libre 1301 - 2000cc   2nd in Class   Peter Robinson     64   PRS RH01    40.31  
Formula Libre over 2000cc   F.T.D. - 1st in Class   Dean Tighe    412   Dallara F395    34.10  
2A Open and Closed Sports Car under 1600cc    
    3rd O/R - New Record - 1st in Class   Keith Hammond     16   Debron RH10    37.22 
2A Open and Closed Sports Car over 1600cc   Competitor   Alan Barlow     45   Austin Healey Sprite    42.71  
2B Marque Sports under 1600cc   Competitor   Stephen Jones     82   MG Midget    44.04  
2B Marque Sports over 1600cc   1st in Class   Kevin Leggett    100   Lotus Exige    43.54  
2C Supersports to 1600cc   New Record - Competitor   Peter Brown    146   BAP Clubman    37.86  
2F Production Sports over 1600cc   1st in Class   Teruo Delacroix    144   Matsuda Roadster    48.25  
3J Improved Production Cars 1601 - 2000cc   1st in Class   Nathan Abbott    153   VW Beetle    41.22  
3J Improved Production Cars 1601 - 2000cc   2nd in Class   Steve Brydie     83   Datsun 1200    43.16  
3J Improved Production over 3000cc   1st in Class   John Gilbert    441   Holden Commodore    42.28  
Imp Prod Late Model SV inc FI and 4WD   1st in Class   David Isaacs     99   Mitsubishi EVO V    39.92  
Imp Prod Late Model SV inc FI and 4WD   2nd in Class   Jason Newling    176   Subaru WRX STi    40.78  
Imp Prod Late Model SV inc FI and 4WD   3rd in Class   Craig Albertson    166   Ford Falcon XR6    42.19  
3D Sports Sedans to 1600cc   New Record - 1st in Class   David Wrightson     95   BMC Mini Cooper    46.00  
3D Sports Sedans to 1600cc   1st Lady   Joanne Bell     17   Morris Mini    50.40  
3D Sports Sedans 2001 - 3000cc   Competitor   Bill Pearson     41   Honda Civic Muscle Car    53.82  
3D Sports Sedans over 3000cc   1st in Class   Phil Heafey     48   Mitsubishi EVO VI    38.20  
3D Sports Sedans over 3000cc   2nd in Class   Garry Ford     66   Ford Escort    39.64  
3D Sports Sedans over 3000cc   3rd in Class   Matt Halpin    114   Holden Torana LJ    40.62  
Group Sc Production Sports Cars 1970-1977   Competitor   Bob Wootton     11   Lotus 7 S4    46.26  
Imp Prod Late Model ex FI and 4WD over 3000cc    
     New Record - Competitor   Sam Hollier     12   Ford Falcon EB 45.14  
Road Reg Non Log Booked under 2500cc   New Record - 1st in Class   Tom Clemens    111   VW Beetle    43.03  
Road Reg Non Log Booked under 2500cc   2nd in Class   John Ribeiro     77   Toyota 86 GT    43.53  
Road Reg Non Log Booked under 2500cc   3rd in Class   Steven Woods     10   Renault Clio RS200    44.07  
Road Reg Non Log Booked over 2500cc   1st in Class   Geoff Brisby    300   HSV Clubsport    43.08  
Road Reg Non Log Booked over 2500cc   2nd in Class   Brett Manderson    351   Ford Falcon EL    45.97  
Road Reg Non Log Booked over 2500cc   3rd in Class   Sam Beeby    216   VW Polo Gti    46.61 
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Road Reg Non Log Booked All Wheel Drive   1st in Class   Dean Rigelsford    747   Mitsubishi EVO X    40.52  
US Legends   New Record - Competitor   Dave Watkins    937   US Legend 1937 Chevy    49.31  
Not State Reg/NLB Type 3 Over 2 ltr   New Record - Competitor   Joshua Leask    186   Toyota 86    42.42  
Electric Vehicle   New Record - 1st in Class   Brett Sutherland    777   Radical SR8    40.37  
 
I hope everyone had a good day of KEP Hillclimbing. 
 
Denis Russell today ran in a KEP Hillclimb for the 38th year. 
 
Michael Snow Chief Timer 
 


